
Health and Wellbeing Board
Special Meeting
Date: Monday, 23 January 2017
Time: 4.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Pat Phillips
Tel: 0151 691 8488
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Board are asked whether they have any personal or 
prejudicial interests in connection with any application on the agenda 
and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3. NHS WIRRAL CCG STP REPORT (Pages 1 - 6)

4. CHESHIRE & MERSEYSIDE SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSFORMATION PLAN (Pages 7 - 66)

5. CHESHIRE & MERSEYSIDE SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSFORMATION PLAN SUMMARY (Pages 67 - 86)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

1 Purpose of Report 

The purpose of this report is to share the Cheshire and Merseyside Sustainability 
and Transformation Plan (STP) with the Health and Wellbeing Board  
  

2 Recommendations 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
 

 Note the contents of the Cheshire & Merseyside Sustainability & 
Transformation Plan (STP); 

 Note the relationship and interdependencies between the Cheshire & 
Merseyside Sustainability & Transformation Plan and the Healthy Wirral Plan 

 Note the commitment to continued local engagement and the requirement to 
comply with statutory requirements for public involvement, and to seek the 
views of the Health and Wellbeing Board about the next phase of local 
engagement. 

3 Background  

 
The NHS Five Year Forward View, published in October 2014, set out strategic 
intentions to ensure the NHS remains clinically and financially sustainable. The 
Forward View highlighted three key areas:  

1. The health and wellbeing of the population;  

2. The quality of care that is provided; and  

3. NHS finance and efficiency of services.  

Subsequently, the 2015/16 NHS planning guidance set out the steps for local 
health systems to d
[...]
plans to improve health outcomes and to address the 

Page 2



 

3 
 

future sustainability of the health and care system have been in development for 
some time. For other areas, partners may have been collaborating for a shorter 
time and their local plans largely represent ideas still to be shaped into firm 
proposals.  
 

6 Cheshire & Wirral Local Delivery Plan 

The Cheshire and Wirral Local Delivery System Plan (LDS) covers a wide 
geographical area and builds on existing improvement programmes including 
Heathy Wirral, Caring Together, The West Cheshire Way and Connecting Care.  

However, we know that increased demand on health services coupled with an 
ageing population means that if we do not further this work we will face a £314m 
financial gap by 2020.  

The development of our Local Delivery System Plan has provided us with the 
opportunity to consolidate these improvements. We have used our knowledge of 
local challenges to identify four priorities to make our health and care system 
sustainable in the near, medium and long term.  

Managing care in the most appropriate setting 

There will be a significant focus on prevention to help people live healthier lives 
and thereby reduce demand on health and care services. This involves building 
on work already progressed to develop strategies to improve the management of 
care in areas including Alcohol related harm, Hypertension, Respiratory and 
Diabetes. By doing this we will be working more closely than ever with other 
health and social care partners as we develop Accountable Care Systems which 
allows us to make better use of resources.  

Reducing unwarranted variation across our system 

This priority recognises that there is variation in how our different health providers 
apply some policies and clinical pathways. This will mean that hospitals and other 
care providers develop standardised care pathways and common approaches to 
areas such as Infection Prevention and Control and Referral Management. In 
order to do this we will develop Information Technology platforms to support these 
improvements and to improve the management of patient pathways in a more 
consistent way.  

 

Back/Middle Office Collaboration  

Back office functions are vital to support organisations in achieving their goals and 
historically many of these functions have existed in isolation although some work 
has been progressed to share functions such as payroll.  

There is an opportunity for us to further improve efficiency and productivity by 
developing collaborative working across our major support functions and in some 
cases developing joint teams to support a wider group of health providers. This 
will enable us to use expertise that has to date not been shared outside individual 
organisations and for us to utilise the shared purchasing power that collaboration 
presents in getting a better deal from some of our suppliers.  

Page 3



 

4 
 

Changing how we work together  

A major part of this priority will be to enable healthcare providers to access shared 
care records in a local setting to improve patient care and experience. This work 
is already well progressed and will be furthered to better utilise the use of data to 
support people who are at risk of developing long term conditions. We will also be 
working together more as a system and we will be looking at ways in which our 
leaders, both clinical and non-clinical can work effectively to progress our priorities 
and to achieve a sustainable health and care system for Cheshire and Wirral.  

Engaging with our communities and staff.  

Whilst many of our local health systems have already begun to engage with their 
communities about the challenges faced by the NHS, the development of the LDS 
plan enables us to widen this engagement in an open and transparent manner.  

We are committed to engaging and communicating with our communities and staff 
throughout and will provide the opportunity for people to have their say on the 
priorities outlined above as we move forward in partnership 

7 Healthy Wirral 

The development of the STP as reported to the Health and Wellbeing Board on 
the 13th July 2016 should not be seen in isolation of the Healthy Wirral Plan 
previously endorsed by the Health and Well Being Board and as presented to 
People Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 8th September 2016. 

The Healthy Wirral Plan, co-produced with a wide range of stakeholders is the 
basis upon which the Wirral system intends to meet the needs of our residents at 
the same time as recognising  

 

• Population rise: 319,863 in 2011 to 324,226 in 2021 
• Over 85s will double in the next 20 years: more multiple, long term 

health condition 
• Health outcomes vary depending on where you live on Wirral  
• Increasing financial pressure and demand for services, circa £150m 

gap  
• Wirral CCG receives £11.4m less than that which it should receive 

under the national funding formulae  

 

The Healthy Wirral Plan has been developed so as to take into account the wider 
determinates and impact on health, including employment, housing and 
educational opportunities as well as focussing on improving outcomes on those 
areas of highest priority. 

 

 

 

 

Page 4



 

5 
 

 

In summary, the Healthy Wirral Plan has three main components: 

 Better Health 

This includes consideration for many aspects of the Wirral 2020 Plan 
stressing the importance of a collaborative approach to commissioning 
services both now and in the future. 

This circle describes the approach to preventative and early interventional 
strategies including Wirral Residents Live Healthier Lives 
(Alcohol/Substance Misuse and Hypertension all of which feature in the 
wider STP)  

 Better Care 

This includes those priority areas for Wirral including improving out of 
hospital care, quality of care and three specific areas of focus including 
Urgent care, Mental Health and End of Life care 

This circle describes the approach to reducing demands on services 
through improving urgent care and access to primary and community care 
services. Managing demand is a key theme through the STP.  

 Better value 

This includes consideration of New Models of care, using technology to 
drive improvement and more joined up care, collaborating together so as to 
improve efficiency and standardising care as a means of reducing 
unwarranted variation.      

This circle describes the key areas where efficiencies may be sought from 
including better use of estates, providers collaborating on back office 
functions where possible, and exploring accountable care. These are also 
key themes within the STP.  

  

 

 

Page 5



 

6 
 

 

8 Next Steps  

It is recognised that there is significant public interest in STPs and the process by 
which proposals will be developed and agreed.  
 
The view of NHS England is that there should be a public conversation to gain 
views on the proposals contained in the STP and its constituent parts in the form 
of the LDS plans.  
 
It should be noted that the STP is a planning footprint and not a statutory entity. 
Consequently, with regard to accountability, individual NHS organisations will 
remain responsible for ensuring their legal duties to involve are met during the 
design, delivery and implementation process of specific proposals. This includes 
ensuring that any reconfiguration proposals which represent a potential significant 
variation in service are subject to public and local authority overview and scrutiny 
and formal public consultation. 
 
A full engagement plan is being developed for the next phase of public and 
stakeholder engagement for the STP, with NHS and local authority 
representatives involved in shaping an overarching plan for Cheshire & 
Merseyside, which also reflects the different approaches that may be taken by 
each LDS. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to give a view on any 
additional engagement approaches on the contents of the STP in this context.  
 

9 Conclusion 

The Cheshire & Merseyside STP must be driven from local plans so as to truly 
reflect the needs and diversity of needs of respective populations.  
 
Whilst there is a direct correlation between that developed locally (Healthy Wirral) 
and the that within the STP, this is not as clear as it could be and any future 
Cheshire & Merseyside level plans will need to better reflect this relationship.  
 

10 Background Papers  

Cheshire and Merseyside Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) 
 
 

Page 6



Cheshire & Merseyside 

Sustainability and Transformation Plan 

15 Nov 2016 issue version 4.4 

2,571,170 

people 

12 

CCGs 

20 

Providers 

2nd  

Largest STP 

32% 

Live in most 

deprived areas 

8.3% 

Aged 75+ 
(UK ave. = 7.8%) 

Key information 

Name of footprint and no: Cheshire & Merseyside; No. 8 

Region: North 

Nominated lead of the footprint including organisation/function: Louise Shepherd, Chief Executive, Alder Hey NHS FT 

Contact details (email and phone): louise.shepherd@alderhey.nhs.uk – 0151 252 5412 

Organisations within footprints:  

CCGs – Knowsley, South Sefton, Southport and Formby, Eastern Cheshire, Wirral, Liverpool, Halton, St Helens, South Cheshire, 

Vale Royal, West Cheshire, Warrington 

LAs: Knowsley, Sefton, Liverpool, Halton, St Helens, Cheshire East, Cheshire West and Chester, Warrington, Wirral 

Providers: Liverpool Heart and Chest Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, Alder Hey Children’s NHS Foundation Trust, Royal 

Liverpool NHS Foundation Trust, Countess of Chester NHS Foundation Trust, St Helens and Knowsley Hospitals Trust, Walton 

Centre for Neurology and Neurosurgery, Bridgewater Community Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust, Wirral University Teaching 

Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, Mersey Care NHS Foundation Trust, East Cheshire NHS Trust, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership 

NHS Foundation Trust, Wirral Community NHS Foundation Trust, Liverpool Women’s
[...]
quality lives by actively promoting the things we know have a really positive 

effect on health and wellbeing; 

• working together with partners in local government and the voluntary sector to develop more joined up models 

of care, outside of traditional acute hospitals, to give people the support they really need in the most 

appropriate setting; 

• designing an acute care system for our communities that meets current modern standards and reduces 

variation in quality; 

• making ourselves more efficient by joining up non front-line functions and using the latest technology to 

support people in their own homes;  

Much of this work is already underway at local level but there is also still much to do.  The role of the 

Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) for Cheshire and Merseyside (C&M) is to co-ordinate our efforts, 

ensuring we promote the best ideas and expertise to provide for the needs of the whole Region in the future.  

 

 

Page 9



3 

Our submission in June identified the key challenges 

faced by the Cheshire and Merseyside (C&M) STP, 

including: 

• high rates of diseases associated with 

ageing, including dementia and cancers;  

• high rates of respiratory disease; 

• early years and adult obesity; 

• high hospital admissions for alcohol;  

• poor mental health and wellbeing; and  

• high rates of teenage conceptions. 

Furthermore our analysis confirmed that across the 

region there are significant service and financial 

challenges, either at individual organisational level or 

across whole economies. Health and social care 

services have grown and developed over time in 

fragmented, uncoordinated ways that do not meet the 

changing needs of our Communities.  At the same 

time, there are significant pressures on health and 

social care budgets.  Both these issues mean that we 

will fail to meet the future needs of our population and 

provide the standard of care they deserve without a 

radical change in curren
[...]
n STP wide methodology and 

structure for tackling unwarranted variation in 

demand for care services and enabling effective 

delivery of the first two objectives. 

 

What is the structure of the programme? 

1. Three STP prevention schemes will be delivered 

at LDS Level:: 

• Alcohol Harm Reduction 

• High Blood Pressure 

• Antimicrobial resistance 

2. Three high impact areas help manage demand, 

delivered at LDS level: 

• Referral management 

• Medicines management 

• CHC 

3. Development of integrated primary and 

community, health and social care  

4. Create a framework for the development and 

implementation for Accountable Care approaches 

(name of the chosen vehicle may be different but 

they are nationally known as ACOs) 

 

The first phase of the programme has focussed on 

helping each LDS develop their plans and to verify 

the opportunity. This will now be taken forward at 

LDS level leaving the work at STP to focus on 

creating a framework to support development of 

ACOs and supporting the accelerated implementation 

(delivery) of high impact demand management 

initiatives (e.g. Right Care).  

 

How will the change be lead? 

2.1 - Improve the health of the C&M population  

Sponsor: 
  

Jerry Hawker 

Members: Eileen O’Meara (CHAMPS WG DPH Lead) 
Alliance – Leigh Thompson/Colin Scales 
Cheshire & Wirral – Tracy Parker-Priest 
North Mersey – Tony Woods 
Local Gov’t – TBD 
Andrew Davies, Urgent Care CCT Page 16



10 

Current Position 

Management of demand 

There is a strong symmetry across all three LDS 

plans and a further opportunity to share best practice 

and reduce inter-LDS variation. NHS England’s 

referral management audit (template) suggests 

significant variation across three of the LDSs with 

respect to implementation of the eight high impact 

changes. 

 

The high impact change areas being adopted across 

the LDSs include: 

• Medicines management (£66.6m) 

• Referral management – implementation of eig
[...]
t waits 

• Centre of excellence in recruitment and retention with 

potential to reduce reliance on specialised service activity 

flows if appropriate. 

 

Clinically , operationally and financially 

sustainable services . 

. 

Explore the consolidation of Acute Care 

Alliance between Countess of Chester 

Hospital NHS Foundation Trust and 

Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS 

Foundation Trust – creation of integrated 

low and high dependency units for 

women’s and children’s services 

Creation of a clinically integrated service between providers 

with the consolidation of high and low dependency care as 

appropriate. (Women and Childrens) 

Clinically , operationally and financially 

sustainable services . 

 

Explore the development of Cheshire and 

Wirral wide clinical services at scale . 

Building from the review of clinical services undertaken by the 

Trust Medical Directors, we will benchmark all specialities 

against clinical effectiveness and outcome indicators so that 

we can deliver improvements to clinical care .(Advancing 

Quality, NHS Right Care) 

 

The emerging clinical models will also be developed in 

conjunction with Primary Care. 

Clinically , operationally and financially 

sustainable services . 

Specialised / 3° services Explore the options for provision of Maxillo facial services 

Oesophago-gastric services, plastic surgery to 3° providers in 

Manchester, Wirral, Chester, Liverpool, North Midlands and 

North Wales.   Where existing arrangements are in place that 

optimise clinical and financial sustainability then they would 

remain in place. 

 

Clinically , operationally and financially 

sustainable services . 

 

Page 53



47 

3.3 - Cheshire & Wirral plans - collaborative productivity 

Projects Change Delivered Outcomes 

Cheshire and Wirral Local Delivery System recognises that the projects outlined below focus on a Cheshire and Wirral approach to collaborative productivity 
This is to optimise the s
[...]
Local Delivery Systems are at a different stage in their thinking. For 
example, plans to transform services have been in development for some time through programmes 
such as Healthy Liverpool or Caring Together in Eastern Cheshire. For the other areas where partners 
have been collaborating for a shorter time, ideas are at an earlier stage. This means that there will 
be opportunities at a very early stage for people to give their views and to get involved in shaping 
proposals. 

Number Organisation

01 The Walton Centre NHS Foundation Trust

02 Southport and Ormskirk Hospitals Trust

03 Alder Hey Children’s NHS Foundation Trust

04
Liverpool Heart and Chest Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust

05
The Royal Liverpool & Broadgreen University 
Hospitals NHS Trust

06
Bridgewater Community Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust

07
Aintree University Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust

08 Liverpool Community Health NHS Trust

09
Clatterbridge Cancer Centre NHS  
Foundation Trust

10 Wirral Community NHS Foundation Trust

11
Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust

Number Organisation

12
Liverpool Women’s Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust

13 Mersey Care NHS Foundation Trust

14 North West Ambulance Service NHS Trust

15
Warrington and Halton NHS Foundation 
Trust

16 East Cheshire NHS Trust

17
Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust

18 Countess of Chester NHS Foundation Trust

19
5-Boroughs Partnership NHS Foundation 
Trust

20 Mid-Cheshire Hospital NHS Foundation Trust

21
St Helens and Knowsley  
Hospitals Trust

12

Page 78



  

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

  

 

 
 

 
 

   
 

   

  

  

 

  
 

  

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

  

 

 
 

 
 

   
 

   

  

  

 

  
 

St Helens

Warrington

Runcorn

Crewe

Macclesfield

Birkenhead

Chester

Liverpool
MERSEYSIDE

CHESHIRE

GREATER MANCHESTER

WEST MIDLANDS

WALES

Southport

01

19

09

02

03

21

13 06
10

16

18

05

15
12

17

20

08

14

11 04

07

13

C
h

es
h

ir
e 

&
 M

er
se

ys
id

e 
Su

st
ai

n
ab

ili
ty

 a
n

d
 T

ra
n

sf
o

rm
at

io
n

 P
la

n

Page 79



The Alliance: Warrington,  
Halton, St Helens and Knowsley

Overview of Local  
Delivery System Plans 

The ideas and 
proposals detailed 
in the Alliance 
plan, are just that; 
‘ideas’ that build 
upon developments 
already happening 
at local level. Whilst 
existing plans go 
some way to meet 
the challenges, we 
really do need to do 
more by working 
together to achieve 
better health and 
making sure that 
people receive the 
best possible care 
in the right place at 
the right time.


Simon Banks
Accountable 
Officer, NHS 
Halton CCG

The work of the Alliance is at a very early stage of 
developing ideas to ensure local health services are 
sustainable and fit for the future. 

The plans build upon ideas and developments already happening at local 
level, with local people. For example, in Warrington, GPs are already 
working together in ‘clusters’ to provide more services at GP practice 
level and in Halton, Wellbeing Practices have been in place for some 
time and are helping people to become healthier. 

As ideas develop into plans we will be asking local people, staff and 
others for their feedback. Any proposals to change services will 

be consulted on at a local level, but this won’t be until we have 
worked plans up further in 2017. 

14

Page 80



 

Cheshire 
and Wirral 
LDS are 
developing ideas 
to transform health 
services, building upon 
existing programmes 
including Caring Together, 
Healthy Wirral, The West 
Cheshire Way and Connecting 
Care. We have clear priorities for  
a health care system that is sustainable 
now and into the future and we will 
continue to engage with local  
communities about the best  
way forward.


Jonathan Develing
Senior Responsible Officer for the  
Cheshire and Wirral LDS

Cheshire  
and Wirral LDS
Cheshire and Wirral LDS 
are also in the early stages 
of developing ideas to 
transform health services 
across this footpr
[...]
hire and Wirral

www.warringtonccg.nhs.uk  
– The Alliance

Follow us on NHS social media 
channels and look out for 
information about opportunities 
to find out more and get involved 
on our websites. 

For any queries or comments 
please get in touch by emailing 
mlcsu.cmstp@nhs.net

What’s Next?
18

Page 84

mailto:mlcsu.cmstp%40nhs.net%20?subject=mlcsu.cmstp%40nhs.net%20


19

C
h

es
h

ir
e 

&
 M

er
se

ys
id

e 
Su

st
ai

n
ab

ili
ty

 a
n

d
 T

ra
n

sf
o

rm
at

io
n

 P
la

n

Page 85



Cheshire & Merseyside Sustainability and Transformation PlanPage 86


	Agenda
	3 NHS WIRRAL CCG STP REPORT
	4 CHESHIRE & MERSEYSIDE SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN
	5 CHESHIRE & MERSEYSIDE SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN SUMMARY



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Monday, 23 January 2017

Present:

Councillor Phil Davies (Chair)

Ms N Allen Head of Medical, NHS England
Mr D Allison CEO Wirral University Hospital Trust
Mr A Crawshaw Director of Operations & Delivery, NHS England
Mr P Davies, Chair, Healthwatch
Mr J Develing Accountable Officer, Wirral CCG
Ms S Edwards, Service Director- Wirral NHS Community Trust
Councillor P Gilchrist Wirral Council
Councillor Jeff Green Wirral Council
Mr M Greatrex Deputy CEO Wirral NHS Trust (dep for K Howell)
Ms F Johnstone Director of Policy, Performance and Public Health
Councillor C Jones Wirral Council
Mr G Hodkinson Director for Health & Care
Dr S Wells Chair Wirral CCG

53 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked if they had any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in 
connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and 
state the nature of the interest.

Councillor Phil Gilchrist declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being 
the Appointed Governor: Cheshire and Wirral NHS Partnership Trust.

Councillor Jeff Green by declared a non-pecuniary interest during the 
discussion by virtue of being a Board Member of Magenta Living (formerly 
Wirral Partnership Homes).

Councillor Chris Jones declared a personal interest by virtue of her 
employment with the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust.

54 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Chief Superintendent Ian Hassall, 
Merseyside Police, Julia Hassall, Director of Children’s Services, Annette 
Roberts, Wirral Community Action, Val McGee, Director of Integration and 
Partnerships, Wirral Community Trust (Deputy for Karen Howell), Gary 
Oakford, Merseyside Police, Councillor Tony Smith and Julie Webster, Head 
of Public Health.



55 NHS WIRRAL CCG STP REPORT 

Further to Minute 44, Health & Wellbeing Board, 16 November, 2016 the 
Chair opened the meeting and informed attendees that the NHS Wirral CCG 
report had been published at 3.00pm immediately prior to the last meeting of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board and Members had not been in a position to 
give due consideration of the report.  The Special Meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board had therefore been arranged to consider the report and he 
noted that a debate had subsequently been held at full Council.  Members 
agreed with the Chairs proposal that Members combine consideration of the 
agenda items 3, 4 and 5 which would be presented by Jon Develing, 
Accountable Officer, Wirral CCG.

Further to Minute 44, Health & Wellbeing Board, 16 November, 2016 the 
Chair opened the meeting and informed attendees that the NHS Wirral CCG 
report had been published at 3.00pm immediately prior to the last meeting of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board and Members had not been in a position to 
give due consideration of the report.  The Special Meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board had therefore been arranged to consider the report and he 
noted that a debate had subsequently been held at full Council.  Members 
agreed with the Chairs proposal that Members combine consideration of the 
agenda items 3, 4 and 5 which would be presented by Jon Develing, 
Accountable Officer, Wirral CCG.

Jon Develing introduced the report ‘NHS Wirral CCG STP Report’ and 
summarised the highlights that were relevant to Wirral residents in particular. 
He expressed his appreciation of the levels of anxiety surrounding the STP 
and the concern about the lack of engagement with elected members. Mr 
Develing apologised for the way the report had been developed and 
published. He said it was important, however, to ground the report in the 
considerable achievements that had been made in Wirral through the Healthy 
Wirral Plan that had previously endorsed by the Health and Well-being Board.

The Board was informed that the Cheshire and Wirral Local Delivery System 
Plan (LDS) covered a wide geographical area and built on existing 
improvement programmes including Heathy Wirral, Caring Together, The 
West Cheshire Way and Connecting Care. It was clear however that 
increased demand on health services coupled with an ageing population 
meant that should no further action be taken there would be an estimated 
financial gap of circa £314m by 2020. The development of the Local Delivery 
System Plan across Cheshire & Wirral had provided the opportunity to share 
best practice and consolidate learning so as to explore rapid adoption of those 
initiatives that have had the most impact.

Mr Develing highlighted the four key priorities
1) Managing care in the most appropriate setting including a significant 
focus on prevention to help people live healthier lives and thereby reduce 
demand on health and care services. This would involve building on work 



already progressed to develop strategies to improve the management of care 
in areas including Alcohol related harm, Hypertension, Respiratory and 
Diabetes
2) Driving out variation in practice through standardising care pathways 
admission to hospital rates and unwarranted variation in lengths of stay and 
prescribing rates.
3) Looking how systems can become more efficient with the use of back 
office functions and in making back office functions more effective. Also by 
exploring different ways of working and new governance arrangements with a 
particular emphasis on accountable care.

It was emphasised that the STP was a planning footprint and not a statutory 
entity. Consequently, with regard to accountability, individual NHS 
organisations would remain responsible for ensuring their legal duties to 
involve were met during the design, delivery and implementation process of 
specific proposals. It was noted that CCGs had a statutory duty to consult on 
any significant service change.

Mr Develing informed the Board that a full engagement plan was being 
developed for the next phase of public and stakeholder engagement for the 
STP, with NHS and local authority representatives involved in shaping an 
overarching plan for Cheshire & Merseyside. He emphasised that the STP 
was the sum of its parts and that it must be driven bottom up from local plans 
so as to truly reflect the needs and diversity of needs of respective 
populations. It was further noted that whilst there was a direct correlation 
between that developed locally (Healthy Wirral) and that within the STP, this 
was not as clear as it could be and any future Cheshire & Merseyside level 
plans would need to better reflect this relationship and it was important that 
the work of Healthy Wirral was acknowledged. Copies of the Cheshire & 
Merseyside Sustainability and Transformation Plan and the Cheshire & 
Merseyside Sustainability and Transformation Plan Summary were included 
as agenda items 4 and 5 respectively.

Following the presentation the Chair opened the meeting for comments and 
questions and indicated that he was highly critical of both the lack of 
consultation with elected Members and the fact that courtesy had not even 
been afforded to share this with the Leader of the Council. There had 
consequently been no opportunity to input to any extent and Members had 
been expected to react to a document that they had not even had sight of. It 
was understandable that there were concerns that there was a hidden 
agenda. Members were not therefore prepared to endorse the Plan until some 
meaningful engagement had taken place. He concluded that credibility had 
been seriously damaged by the lack of endorsement by elected Members of 
the Council and called for more information. He commented that engagement 
was needed urgently as there was concern that the STP had become a ‘toxic 
brand’ and there were fears that it would therefore become difficult to make 
progress on these Plans.



Councillor Jeff Green questioned whether there was a proposal to downgrade 
services at Arrowe Park Hospital, whether there were plans to relocate 
services to Liverpool and whether there were plans to move elective surgery 
to Clatterbridge Hospital. Mr Develing responded that there no plans to 
downgrade services at APH, no plans to move any Wirral services to 
Liverpool and it was correct that some elective surgery could move to 
Clatterbridge in order to better utilise resources. Councillor Green further 
commented that whilst it was recognised that the NHS was ‘in a bind’ as 
better outcomes was an indication of success. People were living longer and 
thus demands on procedures cost money and the desire to put the document 
in place was understood. He cautioned however that it would not be useful if 
this became a proxy for a political fight with the Government.

Councillor Phil Davies indicated that he welcomed the report as a starting 
point for discussion and engagement and thanked the partners for their input. 
Councillor Phil Gilchrist raised concerns whether the Plan was all about 
rationing and Mr Develing responded that Wirral had an ageing population 
and demand was exceeding the ability to meet demands. It was not clinically 
sustainable given the numbers of GPs, Registrars and Nurses coming forward 
into the service. It was therefore important that options such as a shared 
service with the Countess of Chester for example in the field of 
Ophthalmology or the best use of the Clatterbridge site for Orthopaedics be 
looked at so that services could become clinically sustainable.

David Allison, CEO Wirral University Hospital Trust, commented that it was 
worth remembering that the Trust was one of the largest employers at 5,500 
employees and was in the upper quartile nationally. There was increasing 
demand on non-elective (not planned) care and in January 2017 compared to 
December 2016 there was a 45% increase in the number of patients going 
through resuscitation and a 13% increase in Ambulance attendances. In the 
week prior to the meeting there had been 102 patients who could be cared for 
outside hospital and there was never a better time for close integrated care 
with health and social care. The Trust was looking at a substantial deficit and 
there would be a significant financial challenge even if savings were enacted. 
There was therefore no option to do nothing. Wirral had 94,000 patients and 
the Countess of Chester had 74,000 so there would be no move away from 
the two strategic sites. Areas that had to be considered would be areas that 
would avoid the duplication of any services e.g. ENT. Orthopaedics and 
Ophthalmology and the vision for Clatterbridge would be an integrated 
campus. Areas that would be looked at would include the back/middle office. 
In response to a question from Cllr Phil Gilchrist Mr Allison said there were no 
plans for a larger hospital at APH – it was a 1970’s build and it was 
recognised that in the long term the options of replacing assets would have to 
be looked. APH was not however a single asset and it would be about 
replacing parts of it and keeping assets up to date which would be a preferred 
option than having to consider a complete rebuild in 12-15 years’ time.



Members discussed the Plan and contributed to the discussion including 
comments from Councillor Chris Jones who reflected on the good work 
around Healthy Wirral and acknowledged the integration involved whilst also 
commenting that as a Council Wirral was willing to be involved. Dr Sue Wells 
commented on the finite resources of manpower and finance and stressed 
that collaboration and integration was most important and agreed that there 
had never been a time when there had been so much working together 
between health and social care. Graham Hodkinson agreed that what was 
needed was a system that was not ‘hospital-centric’ and it was vital that 
Health was looked at in a broader place based agenda that would sit within 
the Partnership’s 20:20 vision that would enable everyone to live healthier 
lives.

Councillor Phil Davies thanked Jon Develing and all the partners for their 
contributions.

Resolved – That;

1. the Health and Wellbeing Board thanks Mr Jon Develing for his 
attendance and presenting of the key points of the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP).

2. the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the contents of the 
Cheshire & Merseyside Sustainability & Transformation Plan.

3. the Health and Wellbeing Board asks for further reports with 
engagement with the public and stakeholders.

4. the Health & Wellbeing Board reaffirms support for the priorities 
set out in the Healthy Wirral Plan.

56 CHESHIRE & MERSEYSIDE SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN 

Discussed under agenda item 3, minute no 55 refers.

57 CHESHIRE & MERSEYSIDE SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN 
SUMMARY 

Discussed under agenda item 3, minute no 55 refers.


